

No. 12-16217

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BARBARA J. FULLER and all other similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

SUNTRUST BANKS, INC., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

BRIEF OF THE ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Counsel for Appellate and Special
Litigation

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor, Plan Benefits
Security Division

STACEY E. ELIAS
Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Plan Benefits
Security Division
P.O. Box 1914
Washington, D.C. 20013
202-693-5611
elias.stacey@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement	C-1
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Interest of the Secretary of Labor	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	9
Argument.....	11
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM AS TIME-BARRED UNDER ERISA 'S THREE-YEAR LIMITATIONS PERIOD	
A. <u>The District Court Wrongly Applied A Constructive Knowledge Standard To Decide That Plaintiff Had Actual Knowledge For Section 413 Purposes</u>	
12	
B. <u>Even If The Plaintiff had Actual Knowledge Of The Facts Relied On By The District Court, Those Facts Were Not Sufficient To Find That Plaintiff Had Actual Knowledge Of The Breach Or Violation As Required by Section 413(2).....</u>	
20	
Conclusion	29
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Bona v. Barasch</u> , No. 01 CV. 2289 2003 WL 1395932 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2003).....	18
<u>Brock v. Nellis</u> , 809 F.2d 753 (11th Cir. 1987).....	10 & passim
<u>Brown v. American Life Holdings, Inc.</u> , 190 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 1999).....	25
<u>Brown v. Owens Corning Investment Review Committee</u> , 622 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2010).....	23, 23 n.11
<u>Caputo v. Pfizer</u> , 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12, 13, 25
<u>Diduck v. Kaszycki & Sons Contractors, Inc.</u> , 874 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1989).....	11
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham</u> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	2, 21, 24
<u>Edes v. Verizon Comm'ns, Inc.</u> , 417 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2005).....	8 n.7
<u>Eyler v. C.I.R.</u> , 88 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 1996).....	22
<u>Fink v. Nat'l Sav. And Trust Co.</u> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	24, 25
<u>Fuller v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.</u> , No.1:11-CV-784-ODE, 2012 WL 1432306 (N.D. Ga. March 20, 2012).....	3 & passim
<u>Garfield v. NDC Health Corp.</u> , 466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006).....	19

Federal Cases--(continued):

<u>Harris v. Finch</u> , No. 05-951, 2008 WL 2064972 (N.D.N.Y. May 13, 2008)	19
<u>In re Unisys Savings Plan Litig.</u> , 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996)	24
<u>ITPE Pension Fund v. Hall</u> , 334 F.3d 1011 (11th Cir. 2003)	21
<u>Jenkins v. Yeager</u> , 444 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006)	22
<u>Landwehr v. Dupree</u> , 72 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<u>LaScala v. Scruferi</u> , 479 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2007)	24
<u>Maher v. Strachan Shipping Co.</u> , 68 F.3d 951 (5th Cir. 1995)	25
<u>Martin v. Consultants and Administrators, Inc.</u> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992)	13, 23
<u>McConnell v. Costigan</u> , No. 00 CV-4598, 2002 WL 313528 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002)	19
<u>MidAmerica Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</u> , 886 F.2d 1249 (10th Cir. 1989)	19
<u>New Orleans Employers Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, AFL-CIO Pension Fund v. Mercer Investment Consultants</u> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (N.D. Ga. 2009) (Evans, J.)	13, 24
<u>Radiology Center S.C. v. Stifel Nicolaus & Co.</u> , 919 F.2d 1216 (7th Cir. 1990)	24 n.12

Federal Cases--(continued):

Reich v. Lancaster,
55 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1995)19

Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682(7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)2

VTech Holdings Ltd. v. PriceWaterhouse Coopers,
348 F.Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 12, 13

Waller v. Blue Cross,
32 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1994)25

Wright v. Heyne,
349 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2003)11

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 10011

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(A).....3

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104 3, 20, 21

Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)21

Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....20

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....7

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(i).....20

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(ii).....20

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) 7, 21, 22

Federal Statutes--(continued):

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 11063
Section 406(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(A).....6
Section 406(a)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(C).....6
Section 406(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b).....6
Section 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113 11, 12, 15
Section 413(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(2)..... 1, 8, 9, 12, 20

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....18
